has generally had low losses on outstanding receivables. For larger projects there are normally pre-payments
from the customer and milestone payments along the progress of the project which reduce the credit risk
towards the customers. To some extent the group uses trade finance instruments to reduce credit risk.
For details of ageing of accounts receivables, see note 12.

Market risk
In 2008 about 75 % of the revenues of the group came from customers producing salmon. To decrease the group’s
dependency of the salmon industry the group has launched a strategy to increase the share of revenues related
to the aquaculture of other species than salmon to 50 % within 2015.
Due to the market variation in the different salmon markets the revenues can vary between years.
Still, the aquaculture industry in general is expected to be a high growth industry in the foreseeable future
although the financial turmoil in the short run increases the uncertainty.

Based on the assumption that a change in sales will not affect the product gross margin and that other operating
costs short term only will change 50 % of the change in sales - a change in the revenues of the group would have
had the following impact on net income (25 % tax rate used):

Change
in sales

Change in net
income/equity

(amounts in 1 000)
10 %  15 518

5 %  7 759

2 %  3 104

-2 %  -3 104

-5 %  -7 759

-10 %  -15 518

To further evaluate the group’s sensitivity to changes in the different markets see more details in note 2 about market size.

58 59
58 59Annual Report 2008   |   Notes Group Notes Group   |   Annual Report 2008

For 2008 the following acquisitions have been made:

Idema Aqua AS
The acquisition date was 1 June 2008. The company is delivering light and net cleaning systems
to the aquaculture industry. AKVA group purchased 100% of the outstanding shares in the company.
The purchase included the shares of two subsidiaries; Idemaqua Chile Ltda and Idema Aqua UK Ltd.
The agreed purchase price was MNOK 64.5. The purchase price was settled in cash.

 Fair value recognised
on acquisition

Previous
carrying value

Intangible assets  15 773 -